Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	Execution Date					
Sonja Sommers			lame	09/01/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Smith Enterpr					
Street Address:	1701 West 10th Street					
Internal Address:	Suite 14					
City:	Tempe					
State/Country:	ARIZONA					
Postal Code:	85281					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
		55064				
Patent Number: 55961			01			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (602)530-8500						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 602-530-8019						
Email: sss@gknet.com						
Correspondent Name: Robert J. Itri						
Address Line 1:2575 E. Camelback RoadAddress Line 2:Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A.						
Address Line 2: Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A. Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85016-9225						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			18263-0001			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Robert J. Itri			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Smith Enterprise Recordation#page1.tif source=Smith Enterprise Recordation#page2.tif						
500525929 REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0501						

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER					
Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Sonja Sommers	Name: Smith Enterprise, Inc.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Address: 1701 West 10 th Street, Suite 14 Tempe, Arizona 85281				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
[X] Assignment [] Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es)				
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	attached? [] Yes [X] No				
[] Other Execution Date: 09/01/2007					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,596,161				
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: <u>Robert J. Itri</u> GALLAGHER & KENNEDY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
	[] Enclosed.				
Address: 2575 East Camelback Road	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
City: <u>Phoenix</u> State: <u>AZ</u> Zip: <u>85016</u>	8. Deposit account number: 070135				
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and					
correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
Robert J. Itri Ilogitude Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2					

1816723/18253-0001

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment of Patent ("Assignment") is made effective as of September 1, 2007, by Sonja Sommers ("Sommers") in favor of Smith Enterprise, Inc., an Arizona corporation ("SEI").

WHEREAS Sommers is the sole owner of United States Patent No. 5,596,161, issued on January 21, 1997, entitled "Muzzle Flash Suppressor" (the "161 Patent");

WHEREAS SEI is in the business of manufacturing flash hiders and other firearm accessories;

WHEREAS Sommers desires to assign to SEI, and SEI desires to acquire from Sommers, the '161 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Sommers hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to SEI, all of Sommers right, title and interest in and to the '161 Patent, including all improvements to the inventions disclosed therein, all reissues and extensions thereof, all priority rights derived from the '161 Patent and the application therefor under United States law, or any international convention or treaty, and the right to sue for and recover damages for any and all infringement thereof, including any past infringements. Sommers agrees to cooperate with SEI, at SEI's reasonable request and at SEI's expense, to assist SEI in seeking, perfecting or enforcing SEI's rights in the '161 Patent, including, without limitation, the execution of any documents requested by SEI in connection with the maintenance of the '161 Patent, reissues and extensions thereof or improvements arising therefrom.

ASSIGNOR:

ammers

1816636/18263-0001

Pase:11

To:6025308500

LEB-11-5008 10:03 ELow:

PATENT REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0503

RECORDED: 04/29/2008